

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-791	l Versio	n: 1	Name:	
Туре:	Reque	est		Status:	Passed
File created:	9/27/2	017		In control:	City Commission
On agenda:	10/3/2	017		Final action:	10/3/2017
Title:	TERMINATION OF THE AGREEMENT FOR DATA CENTER COLOCATION AND FIBER TRANSPORT SERVICES WITH GORACK, LLC				
Sponsors:	IT Department				
Indexes:					
Code sections	:				
Attachments:	1. Agenda Item - GoRack DR Site Cancellation, 2. GO RACK LLC Agreement				
Date	Ver. A	Action By		Act	ion Result
10/3/2017	1 (City Commission		apj	proved
TO: FROM: THROUGH: DATE:	Mayor and Commissioners Mickey Baker, Information Technology Director Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager October 3, 2017				

TERMINATION OF THE AGREEMENT FOR DATA CENTER COLOCATION AND FIBER TRANSPORT SERVICES WITH GORACK, LLC

Recommended Action:

Motion to terminate the Agreement for data center colocation and fiber transport services with GoRack, LLC, in Jacksonville, Florida, effective November 5, 2017.

Background:

On January 5, 2016, the City of Delray Beach ("City") City Commission approved the award of an Agreement with GoRack, LLC, effective through February 18, 2021, for data center colocation and fiber transport services for a secondary data storage site. Although the City had begun to implement the secondary storage site, it was later determined that the Jacksonville location was not a preferred data storage site. As a result, City staff investigated other sites and determined that Tallahassee presented a more secure location. Florida State University has a facility located in Tallahassee that will meet the City's secondary data storage site requirements. The FSU facility will cost approximately \$40,000/year less per year than the GoRack facility in Jacksonville. However, prior to entering into a new agreement with FSU, the City's agreement with GoRack must be terminated.

Article 7 of the Agreement with GoRack allows the City Commission to terminate the Agreement for convenience by providing no less than thirty days written notice. Attached is a copy of the proposed termination letter. Under the terms of the Agreement, the company will be paid for all services properly performed under the Agreement through the termination date.

City Attorney Review:

File #: 17-791, Version: 1

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Finance Department Review:

Finance recommends approval.

Funding Source:

No funding is needed for this cancellation.

Timing of Request:

Cancellation will stop billing as of the date of cancellation.